

No. 21-194

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CALIFORNIA TRUCKING ASSOCIATION, INC.; RAVINDER
SINGH; AND THOMAS ODOM,
Petitioners,

v.

ROBERT BONTA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals for the
Ninth Circuit**

PETITIONERS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

ROBERT R. ROGINSON	CHARLES ROTHFELD
ALEXANDER M. CHEMERS	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
<i>Ogletree, Deakins, Nash,</i>	EVAN M. TAGER
<i>Smoak & Stewart, P.C.</i>	MIRIAM R. NEMETZ
<i>400 South Hope St.</i>	<i>Mayer Brown LLP</i>
<i>Suite 1200</i>	<i>1999 K Street, NW</i>
<i>Los Angeles, CA 90071</i>	<i>Washington, DC 20006</i>
<i>(213) 239-9800</i>	<i>(202) 263-3000</i>
	<i>crothfeld@mayerbrown.com</i>

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
PETITIONERS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF	1
A. AB-5 will require fundamental changes to trucking prices, routes, and services	2
B. AB-5 will require the reclassifica- tion of drivers as employees	6
C. The Ninth Circuit's decision con- flicts with the holdings of this Court and of other circuits.....	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Cal. Trucking Ass’n v. Su</i> , 903 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Dilts v. Penske Logistics, LLC</i> , 69 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Miller v. C.H. Robinson Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 976 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	10
<i>Parada v. E. Coast Transport Inc.</i> , 62 Cal. App. 5th 692 (2021)	7
<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass’n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	8, 10
<i>S.G. Borello & Sons, Inc. v. Dep’t of In-</i> <i>dus. Rels.</i> , 769 P.2d 543 (Cal. 1989).....	7
<i>Schwann v. FedEx Ground Package</i> <i>System, Inc.</i> , 813 F.3d 429 (1st Cir. 2016).....	1, 11
Statutes and Regulations	
Cal. Lab. Code § 93.3(a)	9
Cal. Lab. Code § 95(a)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Cal. Lab. Code § 226.....	9
Cal. Lab. Code § 226.2.....	3
Cal. Lab. Code § 226.6.....	9
Cal. Lab. Code § 226.8.....	9
Cal. Lab. Code § 1199.....	9
Cal. Lab. Code § 2776(a)(1)	8
Cal. Lab. Code § 2776(a)(7)	8
Cal. Lab. Code § 2776(a)(2)	8
Cal. Lab. Code § 2276(a)(8)	8
49 C.F.R. § 376.11	8
49 C.F.R. § 376.12(c)	8
 Other Authorities	
American Transportation Research Institute, <i>Owner- Operators/Independent Contractors in the Supply Chain</i> (Dec. 2021).....	2
Linda Chiem, <i>Truckers Weigh Doing Business in Calif. Amid Tougher Regs</i> , LAW360 (Mar. 24, 2016)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Todd Dills, <i>California AB 5: Likely Next Steps, Wait-and-See Mode, Unanswered Questions Prevail among Small Fleets, Leased Operators</i> , OVERDRIVE (May 7, 2021)	2
DUCK SOUP (1933).....	1
David J. Lynch, <i>Amid huge shortage, new truck drivers train for some of supply chain’s toughest jobs</i> , THE WASHINGTON POST (Dec. 16, 2021)	3
Owner-Operator Independent Drivers Association, <i>2020 Owner-Operator Member Profile Survey</i>	3, 4
Erica E. Phillips, <i>Trucking Companies Try New Approach at Congested California Ports</i> , THE WALL STREET JOURNAL (July 1, 2015)	6
John D. Schulz, <i>Owner-Operator Business Model Under Assault in California, Congress</i> , LOGISTICS MANAGEMENT (Mar. 12, 2021)	2
